is exempt from the circular, independent financial advice and shareholders’

approval requirements pursuant to Rule 14A.101 of the Listing Rules.

3

2. RESIGNATION OF AN EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR

Mr. Xia Lie Bo（夏列波）has resigned as an executive Director with effect from 4

December 2017.

1. THE CAPITAL INCREASE AND THE PUT OPTION

(a) The Capital Increase

On 4 December 2017, the Company, the Existing Joint Venture Partners and

Nikkiso entered into the Capital Increase Agreement. The principal terms of the

Capital Increase Agreement are set out below:

Subject matter

As at the date of this announcement, Weigao Blood Purification is a subsidiary of

the Company with a registered share capital of RMB170,240,000 (equivalent to

approximately HK$200,992,000). Under the Capital Increase Agreement, Nikkiso

agrees to subscribe for 5% of the enlarged registered capital of Weigao Blood

Purification for RMB100 million (equivalent to approximately HK$118 million).

The registered capital and the percentage of equity interest in Weigao Blood

Purification before and after the Capital Increase are set out below:

Before the Capital Increase

Upon completion of

the Capital Increase

RMB’000 % RMB’000 %

Shareholders

The Company 84,000 49.34 84,000 46.87

Weihai Kaide Information

Technology Center LLP 34,050 20.00 34,050 19.00

Chen Lin 15,320 9.00 15,320 8.55

Xia Lie Bo 11,070 6.50 11,070 6.18

Shanghai Weike Investment

Co., Ltd. 25,800 15.16 25,800 14.40

Nikkiso – – 8,960 5.00

Total 170,240 100.00 179,200 100.00

4

Subscription price and basis of consideration

The total subscription price payable by Nikkiso in cash under the Capital Increase

Agreement is RMB100 million (equivalent to approximately HK$118 million),

which will be contributed as to RMB8.96 million to the registered capital

of Weigao Blood Purification and the remaining RMB91.04 million will be

contributed to the capital reserve of Weigao Blood Purification. The subscription

price was determined after arm’s length negotiations between the parties after

taking into consideration, among others, the net asset value of Weigao Blood